Cash and cash equivalents

All bank balances are assessed to have low credit risk at each
reporting date as they are held with reputable international banking
institutions. 42,358

Placements with banks
The bank has applied the general approach and recognised
lifetime ECL for these assets. 816,303

Loans and advances to customers
The bank has applied the general approach and recognised
lifetime ECL for these assets. 329,520,371

Available-for-sale investment securities (Non-
equity)

The bank has applied the general approach and recognised
lifetime ECL for these assets. 1,842,232

Off balance sheet items
The bank has applied the general approach and recognised
lifetime ECL for these assets. 2,565,463

Total 334,786,727

The reconciliation between the ending provision at 30 June 2018 for impairment in accordance with IAS 39 to the opening loss
allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 for the above financial instruments on 1 July 2018 is as follows:

Loss provision
under IAS 39 at

30 June 2018
Remeasurement

due to IFRS 9
ECLs under IFRS 9

at 01 July 2018

Rs Rs Rs
Impairment allowance for:
Cash and cash equivalents - 42,358 42,358
Placements with banks - 816,303 816,303
Loans and advances to customers 322,715,212 6,805,159 329,520,371
Trading assets at FVTPL - - -
Available-for-sale investment securities (Non-equity) - 1,842,232 1,842,232
Off balance sheet items - 2,565,463 2,565,463

322,715,212 12,071,515 334,786,727

Equity investment 2,342,224 12,247,148 14,589,372
Loan origination fee income - (33,027,235) (33,027,235)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves Retained earnings

Rs Rs
Closing balance under IAS 39 at 30 June 2018 - 130,793,712
Effect of ECL adjustments in relation to adopting IFRS 9 1,842,232 (12,071,515)
Effect of restating equity investments at FVTPL - 12,247,148
Effect of deferring loan origination fee income - (33,027,235)
Deferred tax - 2,052,158
Impact of transition to IFRS 9 at 30 June 2018 1,842,232 (30,799,444)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 01 July 2018   1,842,232   99,994,268